
NWCG Wildland/Urban Interface Working Team Roster 
(as of September 2008) 

 
WORKING TEAM MEMBERS AND ALTERNATES 

  
Chief Will Gray May, Jr. 

Chair, WUIWT 
International Association of Fire Chiefs (Rep.) 

Alachua County Fire Rescue 
PO Box 548 

Gainesville, FL  32602 
Phone: (352) 384-3116 

wgm@alachua.fl.us 

Ms. Pam Leschak 
Vice Chair, WUIWT 

US Forest Service, Fire & Aviation (Rep.) 
Wilson Building 

3833 Development Avenue 
Boise, ID 83705 

Phone: (218) 341-1952  Fax: (202) 205-1401 
pleschak@fs.fed.us 

  

Pamela J. Jakes 
Research Social Scientist 

Northern Research Station 
1992 Folwell Ave. 

St. Paul, MN  55108 
Phone:  (651) 649-5163 

pjakes@fs.fed.us 

Ms. Kelly Hawk 
US DOI Bureau of Land Management (Rep.) 

National Interagency Fire Center 
3833 S. Development Avenue 

Boise, ID  83705-5354 
Phone: (208) 387-5984  Fax: (208) 387-5179 

kelly_hawk@nifc.blm.gov 

  

Mr. Alan Dozier 
Georgia Forestry Commission 

PO Box 819 
Macon, GA  31202-0819 

Phone:  (478) 751-3490  Fax 
adozier@gfc.state.ga.us 

 
James Absher, Ph.D. 

US Forest Service (Rep.) 
4955 Canyon Crest Drive 

Riverside, CA  92507 
Phone: (951) 680-1559 Fax: (951) 680-1501 

jabsher@fs.fed.us 
(Alternate for Pam Jakes) 

  
Mr. Mark Gray 

Washington Department of Natural Resources 
1111 Washington Street SE, PO Box 47037 

Olympia, WA  98504-7037 
Phone:  (360) 902-1754  Fax: 

Mark.gray@dnr.wa.gov 
 
 

Ms. Phyllis Krietz 
U.S. Fire Administration (Rep.) 

Fire Program Specialist,Response Branch 
Building J, R-208 

16825 South Seton Avenue 
Emmitsburg, MD  21727 

Phone:  301-447-1224 Fax:  301-447-1178 
phyllis.krietz@dhs.gov 

  

Mr. Maris Gabliks 
Division of Parks & Forestry  - CN 404 

501 E. State Street 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0404 
Phone:  609-292-2977 

maris.gabliks@DEP.state.nj.us 

Mr. James Smalley 
Manager, Wildland Fire Protection 

National Fire Protection Association (Rep.) 
1 Batterymarch Park 
Quincy, MA  02169 

Phone: 617-984-7483 Fax: 617-984-7056 
jsmalley@nfpa.org 

  
Mr. Sam Scranton 

Deputy Fire Use Specialist 
BIA/National Interagency Fire Center 

3833 South Development Avenue 
Boise, ID 83705 

Phone:  (208) 387-5794  Fax:  (208) 433-6543 
Sam Scranton@nifc.gov

DHS/Federal Emergency Management Agency, 
Mitigation Directorate (Rep.) 

VACANT 
 
 

  
Mr. Kim Zagaris, Fire Chief 

National Emergency Management Assn. (Rep) 
FIRESCOPE Executive Coordinator - California 

Governor’s Office of Emergency Services 
3650 Schriever Avenue 

Mather, CA 95655 
Phone: (916) 845-8711 Fax: (916) 845-8396 

Kim_zagaris@oes.ca.gov 
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WORKING TEAM SUPPORT   
Ms. Barbara Kennedy 
(Meeting Management) 

Cooperative Fire Protection Specialist 
Forest Service PNW Region/BLM 

P.O. BOX 3623 
Portland, OR  97208 

Phone: 503-808-2323 Fax: 503-808-6799 
BKennedy@fs.fed.us 
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